Iowa law.
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CHAPTER 12
FEES

[Prior to 2/20/02, see 193F—Chapter 10]

193F—12.1(543D) Required fees. The following fee schedule applies to certified general, certified
residential and associate appraisers.

Initial examination application fee $150
Examination fee (and reexamination fee) (to be paid to the
examination provider)

Current provider rate

Biennial registration fee for active status (initial, reciprocal,
renewal):

Certified real property appraiser > one year $200
Certified real property appraiser < one year $100
Associate real property appraiser > one year $200
Associate real property appraiser < one year $100

Biennial registration fee for inactive status (initial, reciprocal,
renewal):

Certified real property appraiser $100
Associate real property appraiser $50

Temporary practice permit fee (each request) $100
Fee to reinstate a lapsed or retired license (lapsed or retired to
active status)

$150 (plus the registration fee)

Fee to reactivate an inactive or retired license (inactive or
retired to active status)

$50 (plus the registration fee)

Formal wall certificate $25
Work product review fees:

Original submission, certified residential $300
Original submission, certified general $650
Additional residential reports as requested by the board $150 per report
Additional nonresidential reports as requested by the board $250 per report
Voluntary submission of residential reports for review $150 per report
Voluntary submission of nonresidential reports for review $250 per report

Course application fee (non-AQB-approved courses and
secondary providers)

$50

Pre-/post-course application fee $25
Background check $51
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ASC National Registry fee > one year, separate from
registration fee

$80

ASC National Registry fee < one year, separate from
registration fee

$40

Fee to add supervisory appraiser $25
Fee to add course instructor $10
Waiver to administrative rules $25
Late renewal fee (associate, certified) $50

[ARC 7774B, IAB 5/20/09, effective 6/24/09; ARC 9667B, IAB 8/10/11, effective 9/14/11; ARC 5237C, IAB 10/21/20, effective
11/25/20; ARC 5785C, IAB 7/28/21, effective 9/1/21; ARC 6170C, IAB 2/9/22, effective 3/16/22]

193F—12.2(543D) Prorating of registration fees. An applicant applying for initial or reciprocal
registration or certification within 12 months from the applicant’s required renewal date, pursuant to
rule 193F—9.1(543D), shall pay half the required fee. An applicant applying for initial or reciprocal
registration or certification more than 12 months from the applicant’s required renewal date shall pay the
full registration fee. An applicant applying to reinstate or reactivate a lapsed registration or certification
within 12 months from the applicant’s required renewal date, pursuant to rule 193F—9.1(543D), shall
pay half the required renewal fee plus the applicable reactivation or reinstatement fee. An applicant
applying to reinstate or reactivate a lapsed registration or certification more than 12 months from the
applicant’s required renewal date shall pay the full renewal fee plus the applicable reactivation or
reinstatement fee.
[ARC 5237C, IAB 10/21/20, effective 11/25/20]

193F—12.3(543D) Federal registry fee. The board shall collect and transmit to the Appraisal
Subcommittee of the Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council, on an annual basis, a roster
of individuals who have received certification or registration as real property appraisers and a registry
fee of $40 for each individual listed on the roster.
[ARC 9667B, IAB 8/10/11, effective 9/14/11; ARC 5785C, IAB 7/28/21, effective 9/1/21]

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code section 543D.6.
[Filed 8/1/91, Notice 5/29/91—published 8/21/91, effective 9/25/91]
[Filed 12/12/95, Notice 10/25/95—published 1/3/96, effective 2/7/96]
[Filed 11/9/00, Notice 8/23/00—published 11/29/00, effective 1/3/01]
[Filed 2/1/02, Notice 11/28/01—published 2/20/02, effective 3/27/02]
[Filed 6/6/03, Notice 4/30/03—published 6/25/03, effective 7/30/03]
[Filed 4/22/05, Notice 3/16/05—published 5/11/05, effective 6/15/05]
[Filed 2/22/07, Notice 1/17/07—published 3/14/07, effective 4/18/07]
[Filed 7/13/07, Notice 5/23/07—published 8/1/07, effective 9/5/07]
[Filed 3/27/08, Notice 1/30/08—published 4/23/08, effective 5/28/08]

[Filed ARC 7774B (Notice ARC 7595B, IAB 2/25/09), IAB 5/20/09, effective 6/24/09]
[Filed ARC 9667B (Notice ARC 9558B, IAB 6/15/11), IAB 8/10/11, effective 9/14/11]
[Filed ARC 5237C (Notice ARC 5126C, IAB 8/12/20), IAB 10/21/20, effective 11/25/20]
[Filed ARC 5785C (Notice ARC 5611C, IAB 5/5/21), IAB 7/28/21, effective 9/1/21]
[Filed ARC 6170C (Notice ARC 6017C, IAB 11/3/21), IAB 2/9/22, effective 3/16/22]

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/7774B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9667B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5237C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5785C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/6170C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/193F.9.1.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5237C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9667B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5785C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/543D.6.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/7774B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/7595B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9667B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9558B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5237C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5126C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5785C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5611C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/6170C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/6017C.pdf

